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PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA


516.  SHRI KOTA SRINIVASA POOJARY:


         Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated and utilised under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana Scheme for Agro-Marine Processing and Development of Agro-Processing Clusters during the last five years and the current year, year and State-wise;

(b) the number of sanctioned, completed and operational Agro-Processing Clusters across the country since inception of the scheme, year, State and category-wise; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the Agro-Processing Clusters (APC) scheme is a modified version of the PM Kisan Sampada Yojana and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). Scheme for Agro-Marine Processing and Development of Agro-Processing Clusters (SAMPADA) rechristened as Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) is a central sector scheme and the funds are not allocated/sanctioned/released statewise under the scheme. The details of the fund allocated and released in last five years and the current year is as under:

Financial year BE [In ₹ crore] RE [In ₹ crore]
Actual Expenditure

[In ₹ crore]

2019-20 1001.73 848.23 669.47

2020-21 995.97 732.13 651.66

2021-22 673.7 782.95 707.66

2022-23 880.75 654.60 544.82

2023-24 923.04 708.22 666.14

2024-25 728.8 - 256.924


(b). the number of sanctioned, completed and operational Agro-Processing Clusters across the

country since inception of the scheme, State wise are as follows:

S.No State Approved Projects Completed/Operational

1. Andhra Pradesh 7 0

2.  Assam 8 1

3.  Bihar 1 0

4. Chhattisgarh 1 0

5.  Gujarat 4 4

6.  Haryana 3 1

7. Himachal Pradesh 2 1

8. Jammu & Kashmir 1 1

9.  Karnataka 3 1

10.  Kerala 2 2

11. Madhya Pradesh 4 2

12.  Maharashtra 13 5

13.  Orissa 1 0

14.  Punjab 3 1

15.  Rajasthan 4 0

16.  Tamil Nadu 12 2

17.  Telangana 5 0

18. Uttar Pradesh 2 2

  Total 76 23


the number of sanctioned, completed and operational Agro-Processing Clusters across the

country since inception of the scheme, Category wise are as follows:

S.No. Number of projects

sanctioned

Completed/Operational Category

1 68 22 General

2 7 1 SC

3 1 - ST

Total 76 23


(c). Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) is a central sector umbrella scheme and

Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters (APC) is a component scheme

of the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY).


*****

